“Aggregate Additional Equity Investment Amount” shall have the meaning assigned to such 

term in Clause 3.1; 

“Agreed Form” shall mean in the form and substance agreed between the Investors and the 

Promoter Block; 

“Agreed Valuation” means a per Share price of (i) INR 1,225 (Indian Rupees One Thousand 

Two Hundred and Twenty-Five only) if the Bonus Issuance has not been completed; and (ii) 

INR 612.5 (Indian Rupees Six Hundred Twelve point Five only) if the Bonus Issuance has been 

completed;  

“Agreement” means this shareholders’ agreement, together with the Schedules, as may be 

amended, modified, supplemented from time to time in accordance with its terms; 

“Annual General Meeting” shall have the meaning assigned to such term in Clause 6.6(i);

[...]

“ESOP” means any employee stock options issued as per the ESOP Scheme, the New ESOP, 

the New ESOP Plan 2023 and the New ESOP Plan 2025; 

“ESOP Scheme” means the Employee Stock Option Scheme, 2015 approved by the 

Shareholders on August 05, 2015, under which 69,853 (Sixty Nine Thousand Eight Hundred 

Fifty Three) Equity Shares were reserved for issuance of stock options to the employees of the 

Company;  

“Event of Default” shall have the meaning assigned to such term in Clause 19.1.1; 

“Execution Date” means the date of execution of this Agreement as set forth above;

[...]

and in accordance with the terms of issue of such share, security, note, option, warrant or 

instrument as of the relevant date. It is clarified that, for the purpose of making calculations of 

shareholding on a Fully Diluted Basis, the ESOP pool under the ESOP Scheme, the New ESOP 

and the New ESOP Plan 2023 (the size of which pool is 17,81,450 (Seventeen Lakh Eighty 

One Thousand Four Hundred and Fifty) ESOPs (prior to the Bonus Issuance) (aggregated 

across all the aforementioned schemes/ plans)), shall be deemed to have been converted into 

Equity Shares of the Company, in accordance with the terms thereof. It is further clarified that 

ESOPs under the New ESOP Plan 2025, shall not be considered for the purpose of making

[...]

“Investor 1 Policy Covenants” shall have the meaning assigned to such term in Clause 15.5; 

“Investor 1 Representative” shall have the meaning assigned to such term in Clause 6.6(iv)(a); 

“Investor 1 Sale Securities” shall have the meaning assigned to such term in Clause 8.3.10(ii); 

“Investor 1 Sale Shares” mean 32,54,090 (Thirty Two Lakh Fifty Four Thousand and Ninety) 

Equity Shares of the Company held by Investor 1, which pursuant to the Bonus Issuance in 

accordance with the Investor 1 SPA (if undertaken), will be comprised of 65,08,180 (Sixty-

Five Lakh Eight Thousand One Hundred and Eighty) Equity Shares of the Company held by 

Investor 1, that are proposed to be transferred to Rikhab, in accordance with the Investor 1 SPA; 

“Investor 1 Securities Subscription Agreement” means the securities subscription agreement 

dated 22 April 2023, executed by and amongst the Company and the Investor 1, as amended

[...]

“Investor 2 Policy Covenants” shall have the meaning assigned to such term in Clause 15.1; 

“Investor 2 Representative” shall have the meaning assigned to such term in Clause 6.6(iv)(a); 

“Investor 2 Sale Securities” shall have the meaning assigned to such term in Clause 8.3.11(i); 

“Investor 2 Sale Shares 1” mean 13,79,391 (Thirteen Lakh Seventy Nine Thousand Three 

Hundred and Ninety One) Equity Shares held by Investor 2 that are proposed to be transferred 

to Rikhab, in accordance with the Investor 2 SPA 1; 

“Investor 2 Sale Shares 2” mean 27,16,449 (Twenty Seven Lakh Sixteen Thousand Four 

Hundred and Forty-Nine) Equity Shares held by Investor 2 that are proposed to be transferred 

to KEMPINC, in accordance with the Investor 2 SPA 2; 

“Investor 2 SPA 1” means the share purchase agreement dated July 25, 2025, entered into 

amongst Rikhab, Investor 2 and the Company;